
An Interview With

MRS. WILL ETHEL LOFTON

April 15, 1977

Interviewed by
Daisy Greene

t.

Mississippi
Department ot Archives and History

and the
Washington County Library System

Oral History Project:
Greenville and Vicinity NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
This material may be

protected by copynght

law (Title 17U. S. ccce),



-AtJ3B(P
OH 1979.1.092
Interviewee:
Interviewer:

Title:

Collection Title:

Scope Note:

Will Ethel Moore Lofton
Daisy Greene

An interview with Will Ethel Moore Lofton, April 15,
1977 / interviewed by Daisy Greene

Washington County Oral History Project

The Washington County Library System, with assistance
from the Mississippi Department of Archives and
History, conducted oral history interviews with local
citizens. The project interviews took place between 1976
and 1978. The interviewees included long-term
residents of the Greenville-Washington County area in
their late 50's and older.



Lofton 1

GREENE: This is Daisy Greene interviewing
Mrs. Will Ethel Moore Lofton, who lives at 605 East
Gloster, Greenville, Mississippi. The place of the inter-
view is Mrs. Lofton's home.

Give me your mother's maiden name, Mrs. Lofton.
LOFTON: My mother's maiden name was Lillian

White.
GREErre: And your father's name.
LOFTON: My father was Will B. Moore.
GREENE: And that is the same Mr. Moore who lives

on Alexander Street?
LOFTON: That is right.
GREENE: I forgot to ask you the place o~'your

birth.
LOFTON: I was born right here in Greenville.
GREENE: And what public schools did you first

attend here?
LOFTON: I first attended Yeager School on

Union Street, and I went on from that to No. 2 on Nela.on,!
Street where Mrs. Lizzie Coleman was Principal at the time.
Then they built the new Coleman High School on North Cleve-
land Street.

GREENE: If you went to Yeager Junior High, you

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY NOTICE
This material may be

protected by copyright

law (Tuie 17u.S Cnde\.



Lofton 2

knew Mrs. Lucy Webb?
LOFTON: I knew Mrs. Webb very well.
GREENE: There aren't many people in Greenville

who know too much about her. Will you tell us something
about her?

LOFTON: I had known her for many years as Mrs.
Fulton. She was the wife of Dr. Fulton. He was .d~ceased
a long time before she was.

GREENE: What about her as a school teacher, as
a disciplinarian?

LOFTON: She was a disciplinarian personified.
You kept order when you went to school where she was. She
was very strict, but a very good teacher.

GREENE: Do you remember her as a woman who was'
very fond of flowers?

LOFTON: No, I don't recall that, but I know
there was quite a lot of greenery around the school at
all times, but I didn't know that she was partioularly
fond of flowers.

GREENE: Did the children molest her things?
LOFTON: No, indeed. They had children there

who would even guard the plants.
GREENE: Was there a school garden?

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
NOTICE

This material may be

protected by copyright

law (Title 17 U.S. Code).



Lofton 3

LOFTON: Yes, on the north side of the school,
where all vegetables were grown, and they cooked some and
ate lunches at the school cafeteria, - well, they didn't
have a cafeteria, but in the hall.

GREENE: I have heard that the girls wore aprons
to school.

LOFTON: Yes, they did. I guess it was just an
idea of looking alike, because they wore aprons. I remem-
ber wearing a few aprons myself.

GREE~~: Now, you knew Mrs. Coleman, too?
LOFTON: Yes.
GREENE: What about her?
LOFTON: I knew Mrs. Coleman from the time I

went to the seventh grade at the school where she was
Principal. She was a disciplinarian from far back. You
respected her in everything you did. She saw to that.
She was a good teacher, too, but she didn't pull any punches
when it came to you obeying the rules she had laid down.

GREENE: Was Caesar Holmes a teacher when you were
there?

LOFTON: No, he was not. Mrs. Kate Lewis was.
Mr. T. L. Weston came the same year that I went to the
school at No.2.

MISSISSIPPJ DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
NOTICE

This material may be

protected by copyright

jaw (Title 17U.S. cooe),



Lofton 4

GREENE: Did Mrs. Lewis teach you?
LOFTON: Yes, she taught me. She was a very

good teacher. I loved her very much .•
GREENE: Now, about Coleman High School. What

type building was it, and how many faculty members?
LOFTON: As closely as I can remember, there

were four rooms to this building and a hallway, an en-
trance way, and we had four main teachers. Now the,
then called, Domestic Science Teachers came in, and that
was an extra teacher. She came in for so many days a week
to teach sewing and cooking; and the Principal was N. H.
McGee. One of the teachers was a Mrs. Lemon, you recall.

"

GREENE: I remember her. Do you know her first
name?

LOFTON: No, I don't.
GREENE: It started wi th a ttz".

LOFTON: I think it was Zipporh, or something
like that. I remember her being there. And, of course,
Miss Lillian Reed was there for year~. And at one time
Professor - I've forgotten his name now. He was a Minister.
He taught there for a while.

GREENE: Bun ton?
-LOFTON: No, it wasn't. He had some children

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
NOTICE

This material may be

protected by copynght

law tTille 17u.::., ('-OOel.



Lofton 5

going to school there.
GREENE: I forgot to comment on your diploma

from Coleman High School.
LOFTON: I finished Coleman High School in 1927,

the year of the flood. However, we didn't have graduation
exercises because of the water. President McGee, who was
the Principal, asked all of us to come to his home as the
water receded, and get our diplomas. You will notice that
it was given to me on August 12, 1927.

GREENE: About what are the dimensions of this
huge diploma?

LOFTON: About fourteen by sixteen.
GREENE: They don't make them like that now.
LOFTON: No, indeed.
GREENE: And it is signed N. H. McGee, Principal.
LOFTON: And E. E. Bass, Superintendent, and

H. W. Starling was President, and H. L. Eustis was Secre-
tary of the School Board.

GREENE: I remember that Mr. Starling was
President of the School Board at least fifty years.

LOFTON: He certainly was.
GREENE: Now, this is really interesting. I hope

you will get the Library to make a copy of it.

MISSISSIPPJ DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
NOTICE

This material may be

protected by COPYright

law (Tltlb I ~U.::>. Coael.



Lofton 6

LOFTON: I certainly will.
GREENE: They will take good care of it. NOW,

you were telling me, betore we turned the tape on, some-
thing about the wonderful plays at Little Coleman, despite
the fact that they didn't have good tacilities.

LOFTON: We certainly didn't, but we ~nt in on
a big scale for good plays.

GREENE: Yes.
LOFTON: And one play I shall not torget. I

guess I'll never forget, because I starred in it. It was
"The Old-fashioned Mother", and it packed a full house
every time we showed it. In fact, after we showed it,
there would be calls tor us to re-do the play.

GREENE: I remember many people cried the night,
I was there.

LOFTON: Your mother was one of them.
GREENE: Yes, I remember that. Will you give

our future listeners, our tuture students, an idea of the
type stage upon which you pertormed?

LOFTON: I twas .just a bare stage. We didn't
have the proper curtains to go with a stage, but we made
do with what we had. This would bring out the gist ot the

/

story just as well. We didn't have beautiful curtains the
NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORV This material may be

protected by copyright

law (Title 17u.S. COde).



Lofton 7

way they do now. We used sheets to pull back in tront of
the stage.

GREENE: Did you ever teach, Mrs. Lofton?
LOFTON: Yes, I did.
GREENE: What about teachers' pay?
LOFTON: Intermittently, I taught for sixteen

years. I would teach a while and then stop and sew.
Sewing is my next love. When I first started teaching,
my salary was considered a top salary. I taught in Wash-
ington County, and it was .orty Dollars a month, and there
were those teaching at the same time I was who didn't get
Forty Dollars a month; their's was Thirty and Thirty-five.

GREENE: How do you account for your good,tor-
tune?

LOFTON: Well, friends who spoke tor me when I
got ready to apply for work; people who knew my background
as a good student was one thing that helped a lot.

GREENE: I think you torgot to tell me something
about one of those teachers. Wasn't one of the teachers at
Coleman High School Lizzie Coleman's daughter?

LOFTON: Yes, but she didn't teach at Coleman
High very long. I forgot about her. She married, yes,

ILizzie W. Coleman's daughter, Mary Ester Coleman.

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
NOTICE

This material may be

protected by Copyright

law (Title 17U. s. Code).



Lofton 8

GREENE: She sponsored that play
LOFTON: She certainly did, and I had for-

gotten about it.
GREENE: Were you here during the flood?
LOFTON: Yes, I was, the very first day that

the news came in that the levee had broken. That was - I
don't remember the day - but it was April 21st, and we
went home, my mother and sisters and brothers. My father
was still employed at Greenville Gin & Milling Company.
It was at the corner of Delesseps and O'Hea Streets, and
he had told us in advance if we heard of the levee break-
ing to get a dray and move certain belongings that we
thought we would need, and move up in a two-story building.

Mr. Oliver ,:Jones, the father of Herticene Jones"
moved us to that place. We carried such things as tempor-
ary bedding and what food we could get, and our clothes,
and we didn't take anything else.

GREENE: You were still living on Orange Street?
LOFTON: It was on Orange Street.
GREENE: What about the food supply? Did the

Red Cross help?
LOFTON: Yes, the Red Cross helped, but we had

I

Some friends, my father's employers, who were very good in

MISSISSIPPI UEPl. Of ARCHIVES & HiSTORY NOTICE
This material may be

protected by copyright

law (Title 17U.S. Code).



Lofton 9

keeping us in whole sides of bacon, and would bring it to
us. Now, we were not the only family. There were about
seven families, just sleeping, and hanging curtains be-
tween the partitions, between the stalls, where we slept.
We had to boil the water, because there was no free-running
water. The first morning we were in this place all night,
I saw a man and his wife coming down O'Hea Street, going
west on O'Hea. He had a bundle of clothes on one shoulder
and a child on the other, and his wife had a baby in her
arms. When he got near the corner of Railroad and De-
lesseps Street - Delesseps and O'Hea Streets - he had to
drop that bundle of clothes, their only possession, in
order to be able to carry that child, because he was walk-
ing in water up to his arm pits.

GREENE: The current must have been very strong.
LOFTON: Very strong.
GREENE: I was afraid you were going to say they

drowned.
LOFTON: No, they didn't drown. He dropped his

bundle of clothing to be able to take oare of the Child,
because his wife had the other child.

GREENE: Did you know of any people who lost
I

their lives?

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES &
HISTORY

NOTICE
This material may be

protected by copyright

law (Title 17 U. S. Code).



Lofton 10

LOFTON: No, I didn't know of any person, but I
know the animals were just float+ng around.

GREENE: How high was the water in your home?
LOFTON: In our home, it was about three feet

inside of it.
GREENE: I know that your mother lost practically

everything.
LOFTON: We lost practically everything. We had

a few things that were durable, like oak dining room set,
and things like that. The bottoms could be refinished.
It took a long time to get things back to normal.

GREENE: How many children were then in the
family?

LOFTON: Six children in the family, and we have
six now.

GREENE: None have died?
LOFTON: That t s right.
GREENE: Dontt you have a son?
LOFTON: Yes, I have a son •. His name is William

Lofton, and I think he went to school under you, didntt he,
Mrs. Greene?

GREENE: \I remember William Lofton being as good
an actor as his mother was an actress. He was very good in

MISSISSI11PJ DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HI~lUriY
NOTICE

This material may be

protected by copyright ;

law (Title 17U.S. Code).



Lofton II:

a play we had. I can't think of the name of it, but he
was the English Butler.

LOFTON: That sounds like him. He now lives in
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and he is the father of five
children himself.

GREENE: Do you remember any other experiences
about the flood that you would like to relate?

LOFTON: I do remember so many people had to be
carried to the levee. That is the levee that is now around
Lake Ferguson, and they were carried there because that was
the only high ground. The Red Cross looked after and took
care of them. Some people were sent by boat to Vicksburg,
although they didn't know anybody in Vicksburg. Neverthe-
less, they were just put up there in Vicksburg.

GREENE: In a Refugee Camp?
LOFTON: In a Refugee Camp.
GREENE: Did you know anyone who lived in a

Refugee Camp?
LOFTON: In Vicksburg?
GREENE: No.
LOFTON: I knew some ot the people down on the

levee here. My husband t smother, Mrs. Mary Lofton, was
one. We went to visit her on the levee before she was

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
NOTICE

This material may be

protected by COPYright

law (Title 17U.S. Code).



Lofton 12

ready to go back home, because none of us got back in our
homes until August. From April until August, the water
was still there.

GREENE: The homes were in terrible condition?
LOFTON: It ruined everything. The floor was

just caked in mud, and all we could do was get in there
and clean up. Everyone was happy when the water just
dropped below the floor level.

GREENE: Who provided the food for the people
living on the levee?

LOFTON: The Red Cross.
GREENE: Mass cooking?
LOFTON: Mass cooking. I'm not sure how this

was served, but it was mass cooking. I know that. I was-
never there at the time they were serving.

GREENE: Were they working under mili tary patrol,
under National Guard, or something like that?

LOFTON: National Guard was keeping the peace.
GREENE: To your knowledge, or did you hear.

your Daddy say there was muoh looting during the flood?
LOFTON: I knew of the looting. I was here, and

we were hearing about it at all times. Anything that was
\

above water was looted.

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
NOTICE

This material may be

protected by cOPYright

law (Title 17U.S. COde).

I .



Lofton 13

GREENE: As a child, did you and your brothers
have any fun boating?

LOFTON: Yes, I was a Master "Boatslady"l After
we came home, you see, the water had just cleared the floor
in our home, and we were back in our home on Orange Street,
and there were men who had to go to work. My father was an
expert boat-builder, and he had built us a boat that he keut
at home, and we would row up to Railroad Avenue and put the
people on the railroad where the water was low across the
railroad, but back in this same section it was very high.
And I would carry different people, for a price, to the
railroad.

GREENE: What did you charge?
LOFTON: Twenty-five cents.
GREENE: Isntt that wonderful? If you could go

to the railroad, you could walk?
LOFTON: Yes, you could walk anywhere in town,

where the water was getting low.

(End of Interview)
(Transcribed by Alice C. Nagel)

FINAL
5/21/77
Alice C. Nagel

I

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
NOTICE

This material may be

protected by copynght

law (Title 17U.S. Code).



INDEX

OF WILL ETHEL LOFTON

BY SHERILYN D. ALLEN

Alexander Street, mentioned, 1

Bass, E. E., Superintendent, Schools, 5

Bunton, , mentioned, 4-----
Cleveland Street, mentioned, 1

Coleman High School (Cleveland Street), 1, 4, 5, 7
Coleman, Lizzie, principal, Number Two School, 1, 3, 7
Coleman, Mary Ester, teacher, Coleman High School, 7
Delesseps Street, mentioned, 8, 9
Dray, 8

Eustis, H. L., secretary, School Board, 5
Flood of 1927, 5, 8-13
Fulton, _____ (Dr.), 2

Fulton, __________ (Mrs.), 2. See also Lucy Webb

Gloster (Street), mentioned, 1

Greenville Gin and Milling Company, 8

Holmes, Caesar, teacher, 3
Jones, Herticene, 8

Jones, Oliver, 8

Lake FerBuson, 11

Lemon, (Mrs.), teacher, Coleman High, 4-------
Lewis, Kate, teacher, 3, 4
Li ttle Coleman, 6. See also Coleman High" "

Lofton, .Mary, mother-in-law, 11

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
NOTICE

This material may be
protected by cOPYright

" code).law \Title 17U. "'.



Lofton 2

Lofton, Will Ethel: born in Greenville, Mississippi, 1;

education, Yeager School, 1; Number Two School, 1;

high school diploma (1927 class), 5; school plays, 6,
7; teacher, 7; life during the 1927 flood, 8-13

Lofton, William, son, 10, 11

McGee, N. H., principal, Coleman High School, 4, 5
Moore, Will B., father, 1

National Guard, 12

Nelson Street, mentioned, 1

Number Two School, 1, 3

O'Hea Street, mentioned, 8, 9
Orange Street, mentioned, 8, 13

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, mentioned, 11

Railroad Avenue, mentioned, 13

Red Cross, 8, 11, 12

Reed, Lillian, teacher, Coleman High, 4
Refugee Camp, 11

Starling, H. W., President, School Board, 5
"The Old-fashioned Hother", play, 6
Union Street, mentioned, 1

Vicksburg (Miss.), 11

Webb, Lucy (Mrs. Fulton), teacher, 2

White, Lillian, mother, 1

Yeager School, 1

NOTICE

MISSISSIPPI DEPT. OF ARCHIVES & HISTORY
This material may be

protected by COPYright

law(Tjtle17U.S. Code).


